I

Decision No. . 23819

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation into )

the rates, rules, regulations, charges, )

allowances, and practices of all common ) Case No. 5435
carriers, highway carriers, and city ) Petition for Modification
carriers relating to the tramsportation ) No. 97

of property in Los Angeles and Orange g (Filed December 12, 1957)
Counties (transportation for which rates o

are _g:s:ovided in Minimum Rate Tariff ;
No. . i

)

Arlo D. Poe, H. F. Kollmyer and J. C. Kaspar,
tor California Trucking Associationm,
petitionerx.

W. N. Dennison, Anthony J. Xonicki, Herbert
Willlams and Wilbuxr De Vilbiss, for
various highway caxriexrs, respondents.

Kenneth C. Delaney, R. C. Fels . L. Larsen,
D. H. Marken, Robert C. FHils,BJar\:’les
5u33tr'éII, John T. Reed, Gary B. Vernier
and Carl L. Wadswoxth, for various
shippers and organizations, interested
parties. . :

J. M. Jenkins and Norman B. Haley, for the

Ion's staff .

[T

OPINION

By this petition the California Trucking Associat;foﬁ seeks
upward adjustments in the minimum rates named in Minimum Rate Tariff
No. 5 for tramsportation by highway and city carriers within the
Los Angeles D.rayage Axca. The proposed Increases ramge. approximétgly ‘
from three to five percent. | | -

Public bearing was held on Japuary 18, 1968 at Los Angéies- '-
before Exmm.ner Turpen. Evidence was .'piésented by petitione:‘:'fs |




C. 5435, Pet. 97 Mjo

assistant director of transportation‘ economics. Members of the
Coumission staff and others assisted in developing the record.

The last adjustment of the minimum rates reflected the
costs as of May 1, 1967. Petitioner's witness testifieé‘that the
labor contract signed last year provided for furt:ﬁer wage increases
effective April 1, 1968. The witness explained that he took the cost
figures used in last year's iaroceeding and su'bstit.:uted‘- the 1968‘v~7'age
factoxs for the 1967 figures. From these revised’ cost figures he
calculated the percentagé increase in costs over last year and
increased the minimum rates by the same percentages, mald.ng minor
adjustments to retain propér relationships between the rate;s..‘. The
witness stated, however, that an increment of cost was added to
reflect increased collection charges assessed by Tramsport C]lééi'ings,
and that he had increased :i.ndiref"ct expenses.

Decision No. 71076 dated August 2, 1966, rejects the
attexpt on the part of pet:f.t:!.onér to increase the allowance for
 indirect expenses. Decision No. 72942, dated August '22., 1967,
confirms the above-mentioned decision. No sﬁbstantive‘ févidence- would
permit a different conclusion in this érocéed:f.ng.

The increases inm Transport Clearings®' charges deviates £rom
normal "labor offset™ procedures which have been limii:ed o known
.labor cost changes and tax changes as specified by law.

Decision No. 72942 dated August 22, 1967, increased the
minimum rates but denied sought increases in cba:rges for hapdling |
pool iots. A petition for 'reheaxing. was filed and granted, but has
not yet been decided. At the close of the hea.riﬁg, a representative '
of the Commission's staff moved that no action be taken on the pool
car rates until a2fter the rehearing matter is decided. CdunSel for
petit:.oncr had no objection if such action did not delay the other

rate increases sought herein.




C. 5435, Pet. 97 Mjo

The evidence is clear, and the Commission finds, that the .
carriers engaged in ttansportation‘ subject to the ninimum rates here
involved will experience increased costs, effective April l,vto the
extent set forth in petitiomer's exhibits, except as modified above.

Upon consideration of all the facts of record the Com-'
mission finds that, except for the pool lot rates, and exoept- fo;:
adjustment to eliminagte the element of increased costs for‘ Transport
Clearings and indirect expenses, the sought increases are justified
and will result in just, reasonable and non-discriminatory mindmm
rates. Pending completion of the above-mentioned :eheaﬂ.hg ‘on pool
car rates it would not be appropriate to act on that poftiop of
Petition No. 97 relating to pool car rates. Disposition of that
feature should be made in a future order. o

' To the extent that the provisions of Minimum Rate Taxiff

- No. 5 bave been found hexetofore to comstitute reasonable minimum
rates, rules and regulations for common carriers as defined in the

' Public Utilities Act, we £ind that said provisions, as hereinafter
ad;;usted are, and will be reasonable minimum rate prov::.sions for
said common carriers. To the extent that the e:d.st:.ng rates and
charges of said common carriers for the tra;xspottation ‘involve’.d» are
less in volume or effect than the m.nimum rates and cﬁarges’ herein
designated as reasomable for said carriers, to that same’ ext:ent the
rates and charges of said carriers are hereby found to be, now. .and
for the future, xmreasonable, insufficient and not Juscif:.ed by the
actual competitive rates of competing carriers or by the costs of.
other means of transportation. '

In add:’.tion to increases in the rates aﬁd- cha:ge‘s.% in

Minimum Rate Taxiff No. 5, petitiomer's proposals include a request
that certain common carriers be authorized to make 'correspoodin_g'
increases in their rates for the tramsportation of exemptjcommod'ities -
commodities whick are mot subject to the rates in Minimum Ré.t'e_‘v Tariff

-3-




C. 5435, Pet, 97 Mjo

No. 5. Requests in this proceeding for similar authority have
heretofore been found to be justified in those-instahce3fin wiich -
the exempt commodities axe tramsported aﬁ the le§e1 of”the ainimm
class xates and under the same transportation conditions as those
which apply to transportation which is subject to the minimm class
rates. Inasmuch ég in those circumstances the increased costs showp
berein would also apply to the transportation of‘ghe exempt commodit~
ies, we find that the increases authorized in the minimum rates are
likewise justified in rates for exempt commodities.

In commection with the establishment of incréased\rétes
in conformity with the oxder herein, petitiomer asks that common
carriers be relieved from the so-called longr'ahdishort-haul
probibitions of Axrticle XII, Section 21, of the Constitution of the
. State of California and of Section 460 of the Public Ucilitiés Code.

. Where common carriers have been heretofore authorized to depart from

the long- and short-haul prohibitionms, their outstanding authoritzes
will be modified to the extent necessary to carry out the effect of
the order herein.

The Commission comcludes that Petition for Modification
No. 97 in Case No. 5435, except for the pool lot rates, should be

granted and that Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5 should be amended
accordingly.

IT IS ORDERED that:

‘1. Minimum Rate Taxriff No. S (Appeﬁdix "A" of Decision.

No. 32504, as amended) is further amended by incorporating herein,
to become effective April 27, 1968, the revised pages attached
hereto and listed in Appendix "A" 2lso attached kereto, which.pages
and appendix by this reference are made a part hereof.




C. 5435, Pet. 97 mjo

2, Commom carxiers sutject to the Public Utﬂ.:[tiésﬁ Act, to
the extent that they are subj ect also to said Deciéion No. 32504,
as amendea, are directed to establish in their tariffs the rate
Increases necessary to conform to the further increases heré:[.n in
the rates and charges established by said decision.

3. Except as is otherwise stated hereinbelow, the increased
¢lass rates, surcharges, minfmum charges and accessorial 'se::v_ice
charges which are estgblished by order:f.ng para@:éph 1 hexeof be, and
they are, authorized to be made applicablé to the transportation of
the commodities listed in Item No. 40 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. S5,
by common carriers (as defined in Section 211 of the Public Utilities
Act), except common carriers by rallroad with respect to their car-
load rates and charges, provided (a) that said transportation is
performed between origins and destiﬁAt'ions which are both located‘
within the Los Angeles Drayage Area (as described in Minimum Rate
Tariff No. 5); and (b) that sald transportation is now subject to
class rates in the tariffs of sald common carriers.

EXCEPTIONS: The rate increase authority which is
granted by this paragraph does not apply,
(1) To transportation for which wmini-
munm rates apply in accordance with
the provisions of other minimum
rate tariffs of the Commission; and

(2) To tranépottation which is'be:{ng,
~ performed by duwmp or taok'vehicles.

4. Taxiff publications required or: éuthorized to be made by
common carriers as a result of t'ne'_}ordver herein shéll be lfi.lleld'not
earlier then the effective date of thisj' ordet'and- may be made ~é£_féc-
tive zot ezrlier than the temth day aftexr the gffectivé ‘da.te‘ of tnis
oi:der, on not less than ten days' notice to che Comigéion' and tb

tac pueblic; cuch fariff peblicacions as zre roqelirsd shcll be made.




C. 5435, Pet. 97 mjo

effective not later than April 27, 1968; and as to taxiff publications
which are authorized but not requixed;‘ the authority herein granted
shall expire unless exercised within sixty ‘d'ays aftdr'the éfféctive
date hereof. o _ o

5. Common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the rates
authorized hereinabove, are hereby authorized to depart from the
provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent
necessary to adjust long- and short-haul departures now ma:!nﬁained.
under outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizations are
hereby modified only to‘ the extent mecessary to comply with this
oxder; and- schedules containing the rates publishéd' under this
authority saall make reference to the prior' ordexs authorizing long-
and short-aauvl departures and to this ordet. . | |

6. Disposition will be made of’ t:he request for :tncreases ic
the pool lot rates by a supplemental order.

7. In all other respects said Decision No. 32504, as amended,
shall remain in full force and effect.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty-five days
after the date hereof. i | | ‘
Dated at______ San Francisco. , California, this_s¥%

day of MARCH , 1968. ' |

C?ﬁss:.oners

X itcboll boing.

Comissioner Feter 2.

necessarily ahsent » &le

=0t participate
_6_1:; tke d:t.sposuion oz t.m..., proceeding.




C. 5435 (Pet. 97) - se

APPENDTX A TO DECISION NO. __ ‘Y3819

List of Revised Pages to Minimum Rate Tariff No. S

Authorized by Said Decision

Twenty-£ifth Revised Page 16
Ninth Revised Page 16-A
Twenty-third Revised Page 17
Twenty-second Revised Page 26
Twenty~fourth Revised Page 28
Twent;-Sevenﬁh Revised Page 29
Ihirdfkevised Page 29-A
mwenty;sixth Revised Page 31
Twenty¥second Revised Page 32
ITwenty-second Revised Page 35
Twenty-£first Revised Page 38
Twentieth Revised Page 39

Twenty-second Revised Page 40

(END OF APPENDIX A LIST) .




Twenty~£fifth Revised Page .... 16
Cancels
Twenty=£ourth Revised Page ces 16 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. S

Item’ SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND REGULATIONS OF
No. GENERAL APPLICATION (Continued)

APPLICATION OF RATES

‘Rates provided in this tariff are for the trans-
portation of shipments, as defined in Items Nos. 10
and 1l from point of origin to point of destination,
and include loading into and unloading £rom the
¢carricx's equipment, subject to Note l.

NOTE l.-When shipment is picked up at or delivered
to a point not at street level, and no vehicular elevator
service or vehicular ramp is provided and made available
to the carrier, an additional chaxge of ¢10k cents pexr 100
pounds, minimum additional charge ¢48 cents per shipment,
shall be assessed for the service of handling shipment
beyond carrier's cquipment; except that no additional
charge shall be made for the service in connection w:th
shipments weighing less than 100 pounds.

ACCESSORIAL CHARGES.

An additional charge at the rate of $6.90 per nan
per hour, minimum charge $3.45 shall be made for stacking,
sorting or any other accessorial or incidental service
which is not authorized to be performed under the rates
named in this tariff and for which a charge is no%
otherwise provided.

MINIMUM CHARGE

Except as otherwise provided the minimum charge
pexr shipment shall be as follows (See Note):

Weight of shipment (in pounds)
But ‘ Charge
Cver Not - Over (in cents)

0 25 130
25 50 —- 155
50 75 — . 180
75 100 — 220

100 - 250

NOTE.-Will not apply on sh;pments made under the
provmszons of Item No. 325. .

1)




REFERENCES TO ITEMS AND OTEER TARIFFS

Unless otherwisc provided, rxeferences herein to
item numbers in this or other tariffs include references
to such numbers with letter suffix and references to -
other tariffs or classifications include references to
amendments and successive issues of such publications.

f
i

£ Change ) ‘s ‘
S Tnoroese | Decision No. 73519

EFFECTIVE APRIL 27, 1968

Issued by the Public¢ Utilities Commission of the State of California, |
. San Francisco, California.

Correction No. 532




® , o
Cancels

Eighth Revised Page ..... 16-A . MINDMOM RATE TARIFF NO. §

Item h ~ SECTION NO. 1--RULES AND REGULATIONS COF
No. GENERAL APPLICATION (Continued)

CEARGES FOR ESCORT SERVICE

In additicn %o all other applicable rates and charges nemed 4in
this tariff, the following charges shall de assessed on shipments -
requiring escort service:

(a) A charge of 0$8.05 per hour, plus 9 cents per actual .
mile, sball be made for each escort vehicle and driver
furnicked, for the time and distance said vehicle and

dr%ver are engaged in suck service. (See Notes 1 and
2. ‘ ‘

(b) A charge shall be zmade equal to the actual cost of any
bridge oxr fexry tolls incurred _.‘.‘or each escort cer.

NOTE l.~=Service shall commence with departuxe of each oscort
vehicle froa its point of dispatch and terminate with the return of
each escort car to its point of dispatch, excluding off-duty hours.

NCTE 2.~=Charges for fractions of an hour shall be detemined
in accordance with the fo]lowing tables

MINUTES
But
Over Not Over

i

;

g
23
38
23

;

- -3
S 2L o o
ppEy

1H1L

CHARGES FOR PERMIT ‘SHIPMENTS

In addition to all other epplicable rates and charges named in
this tariff, the following charges shell be assessed on- shipmen't:s
requiring transpomtion permits:

(a) A charge of ¢39.65 shall be made for thé service of
securing each permit, and

(b) A charge shall be msde equal to the fee, if any, assessed
by the governmental agency for issuing each permit.

EMPTY PACKAGES OR CARRTERS, SECONDEAND

When Empty Packages or Carriers, as described below, are offered
for shipment at the rates published in this tariff:

(e) Bmpty Packages or Carriers, secondhend, empty returned: The
tarrier must determine that such packages were moved filled
and are being returned over the samo carrier or carriers to
consignor of the original filled pacikages at locations from

which original £i1led packages were sh...pped or to another
Jocation;




(b) Empty Packages oxr Carriers, socondhand, forwarded for
return paying loads: Carrier must deternmine that such
packages will, when filled, te moved over the same car-
rier or caxriers to the consigror of the original empty
Packages at location from whick origizal empty packages
were skipped or to anotker location;

Otherwise carrier will apply the ratings for secondhand packages
; or carriers not returzed.

g %::5::,0 g D;cisibn‘-No. 73819

EFFECTIVE  APRIL 27, 1968

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Californie,
_ San Francisco, California.
Correction No. 533 o S




Twenty-third Revised Page ... 17
Cancels oo , _
Twenty-second Revised Page .. 17 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 5

[Item | SECTION NO. L--RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GENERAL
[ No. . - APPLICATION (Continued)

SPLIT DELIVERY

The charge for a split delivexry shipment, 2as defined in
Item No. 11, shall be the charge applicable to the transpor-
tation of a single shipment of the same kind and cquantity of
property from point of origin to that point of destination
of any component part which produces the highest charge,
plus an added charge as provided in paragraph l:

1. Table of added charges: |
Number of Deliveries ¢ Added Charge

2 655 cents

3 to and including 5 870 cents

6 to and including 10 ——-- 1105 cents

1l or more —- - 120 cents per
delivery

1

: 2. At time of tender of shipment carrier shall issue

a single bill of lading or shipping document for the- '
composite shipment, and be furnished with manifest or written
delivery instructions showing the name of each comsignee, the
point of destination, and the kind and quantity of property
in each component part. '

3. In the event a lower aggregate charge results from
treating one or more component parts as a separate shipment,
such lower basis may be applied.

 ALTERNATIVE APPLICA&ION OF COMMON CARRIER RATES

Common carrier rates (other than common carrier railroad
switching rates) may be applied in lieu of the rates provided
in this tariff when such common carrier rates produce 2 lower
aggregate charge for the same transportation between the same
points of origin and destination and for the same accessorial
services than results from the application of the rates here-
in provided. ‘ .

When the common carrier rate used does.notvincludet .
accessorial sexvices performed by the carxier, the following
chaxgﬁs for such accessorial services shall be added: (See

(a) For loading onto carrier's equipment, the charges
provided in paragraph (d). :

(b) For unloading from carriex's equipment, the chargec
provided in paragraph (d). - ,

(¢) For other accessorial services for which charges
are provided in the tariff, the additional charge
or charges so provided.

(d) s cents per 100 pounds.




NOTE.=-In applying the provisions of this item, a rate 20
lower than the common carrier rate and a weight no lower than |
the actual weight or published minimum weight (whichevexr is
the higher) applicable in comnection with the’ common carriexr
rate shall be used. o

% Change ) ‘?3819 a

o Increase ) Decision No.

EFFECTIVE APRIL 27, 1968

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of‘the'sﬁate‘of-Célifornia,*
' San Francisco, California.

Correction No. 534




Twenty-second kevised Page ... 26
Cancels

Twenty-first Revised Page -.-. 26 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 5

| Ttem | SECTION NO. 3-CLASS RATES f
No. | In Cents per 100 Pounds
|

Rate Minimum Weight in Pounds
Basis

Any Quantity 1500 b 2,000
1 2 3 4 {1 2 3 4|1 2 3 4

190 171 152 133 | 135 122 108 95 |104 93 83 73
191 172 153 134 | 136 123 109 96 [110.99 88 77

| 193 173 154 135 | 139 125 111 97 12¢% 116 103 SO
|

Minimum Weight' in Pounds

10,000 | . 20,000
1 2 3 411 2 3 4

45 41 36 32 |32 20 25% 22%
43 43 38 33 |33 30 26%.23
63 56 50 44 |40 36. 32 238

|
|
t
'.
!
l

¢ Increase, Decision No. 73819

EFFECTIVE APRIL 27, 1968

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
San Francisco, California
Correction No. 535




Twenty-fourth Revised Page ..... 28

Cancels | .
Iwenty-shird.. Revised Page ..... 28 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. §

Item ; - o e e
Neo. SECTION NOQ. u-—COMMODITY.RAEES

FREIGHT, regardless of classification, transe
ported within and between'all zones:

PARCEL DELIVERIES

L. The rates and provisions of this
- item are limited in their application to ship-
ments ol general commodities, except articles of
unusual value, damgerous articles (Class A and B
explosives), housenold goods, commoditles in bulk,
and commodities requiring temperature control or
speclal equipment. Bach package or article shall
be considered as a separate and distinct shipment.

2. The provisions of this item will not
apply to the transportation of:

(a) Any package or article wel more
than 50 pounds or exceeding 108 inches
in length and girth combined.

(b) Any packages or articles weighing in
the aggregate more than 100 pounds from
one consignor st ome location to one
consigree at one location during a
single day.

Any package or article when consignor
requests delivery on the same day that
package or article Is picked uwp at
consignor's place of business or
delivered to carrier's terminal.

Any shipment between retall stores snd
their branches or warehouses on the one
hand, and on the other hand, the
premises of the customers of such stores.

3. Rates and charges in this ftem shall
apply only on prepald shipments and only where
the shipper elects in wrlting in advance to
utilize the rates and charges herein for all
packages welghing SO0 pounds or less tendered
Oy saild shipper to the carrfer for delivery
during the same calendar week.

NOTE.--In addfition to the rates named herelin
the carrier shall assess g service charge of $2.00
per week uzless all packages or pieces are tender—
ed at carrier's terminal. : - o




. \l.../

FREIGET transported betwoen or within the zones describded
in Items Nos. 30, 31, 32 and 33 and between points at
which facillitles are mairntained for the loading of
property Into or upoer, and the unloading of property
Irom, reil cars, including truck loadirg and unloading
Tacilitles of plants or industries located at such
rall loading and unloading points: '

Apply the railroad switching »ates in effect on
date of shipment, as published im the tariffs of the rail
carrlers on fl1le with the Public Utilities Commiss;on

oI the State of Californis, plus an added charge
as provided below: : ‘ :

ARy quantity or lLess-truokload “Adced Charge
ratings as shown in the ir cents per

Governing Classification or 100 pounés
this tarifs

lst Class
2nd Class
d Class
th Class

4 Crang | .
o Increzse 3 Decision No. 73819

EFFECTIVE APRIL 27, 1968

Issued by the Public Ttilities Commission of the State of California, |
‘ San-FbancisCo, Cali:ornia.'j

i
:
.-
i
i
i
{

Correction No. 536

——




Jwenty-seven

Twenty-sixth Reﬁsed Page cacmsee 29

Cancels

Revised Page se.ee 29

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 5

Item
NO‘.

SECTION NO. L--COMMODITY RATES (Continued)
Iz Cents per 100 Pounds

TREIGET, viz.:

Cemexnt, Portland, building
(See Item No. hO)

Flour or Corn Mesl, edrble,
Grain and other articlea as
deseribed in Item No. 237
herelin, ”

Iron and Steel Axticles,
viz.:

Bands,

Bars, plain, corrugated,
twistod or bent,

Bille “8,

Bolts >

Castings, rough,

Fencing, (.ncluding fence
posts

Pitting,, pipe,

Porging, rough,

Hoops,

Ingots,

Nails,

Yuts,

Plg Iron,

Plpe,

Rivets,

Rods,

Sheetu, black, galvanized,
corrugated or plain,
Tie», bale,

Linplato,

washers, .

Wire, (Including wire rope
or strand),

Iron and Steel structural,
Labricated or unfabricatod
consisting of:

o3,
Bers, truss,
Bases, post,
Beams,

Iron and Steel, structural,
Tabricated or unfabricated,
consisting of:
{Continued)
Braces,

Caps, post,

Channels,

Columns,

Frames, circulsx,

Girders,

Guides,'elevator,'

Hangers, Jjolst,

Ladder asserblies, tank or
Tower,

Piling,

Plates,

Plates, fish,

Pulleys, tank or roservoir,‘

Railings, bridge,

Rails, ,

Shoes, riveted or cast,
Tees,

Trusses,

Tubing, pler,

Turnbuckles,

Welights (not including sash
welghts),

Zoes,

Junk, viz.: AR ,
Paper,'waste and Rags,. in-

machine pressed bales; Sacks,
old, worn-out; Tires (rubber),
old “worn-out; Tubes: (rubber),
pneumatic, old worn=-out;. '
Metal, serap, having value for
*emelting purposes only,
Paper, newsprint,
Refuse, citrus frult, not i i
 for human consumption- o

Minimum Welight in Pounds

10,000

20,000 °

Rate Basis

Rate Basis

B . ¢

A B

22p 34

15 16




0Inerease, Decision No.

73813

SFFECTIVE APRIL 27, 1968

‘Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Califormia,
| Sen Francisco, Califormia. :

Correction No. 537
—




Third Revised Page .... 29-A
Cancels ‘ : ‘ .
Second Revised Page ... 29-A MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 5

’

Item szc'r:ton NO. 4 - COMMODITY RATES (Cont:.nued)
No. In Cents Per 100 Pounds

FREIGHT, viz.: (Subject to Notes 2, 3 and 4.)
Ixon and Steel Axticles (see Note 1),

Iron and Steel, structuxal fabricated or unfdbr;cated
(see Note 1). _

Rate Basis & .

Minimum Weight 40‘000 pounds 10

NOTE l.--As deecrmbed under such headxng in
Item No. 340.

NOTE 2.-~This item is not applicable to
Permit Shipments.

NOTE 3.--The provisions of this item will not
apply on shipments having a prior or
subsequent rail movement.

NOTE 4.--When the elapsed time between
commencement and completion of loading
or unloading of the shipment exceeds
eight minutes per ton, an additional
charge for delay time in excess of
eight minutes per ton shall be assessed
at the rate provided in Iten No. 1l0.

¢ Increase, Decision No. w3819

EFFECTIVE APRIL 27, 1968

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of carifornia,
San Francisco, California.

1Correction No. 538




wenty-sixth Revised Page ... 31 -
Cancels

Twenty-Lifth Revised Page ... 31 MINTMOM RATE TARIFF NO. §

5Iteml
| No. |

SECTION NO. % - COMMODITY RATES (Continued)
In Cents Per 10N Pounds

(Items Nos. 341, 342 ang 343)
FREIGET, viz.: |

Roofing, Building, or Paving Wine, domestic, having a
Material, as described in declared value of not -

Itens Nos. 297 and 298 hnerein. nore than $2.00 per
(subject to Note). - gallon. o

NOTE.--With skhipments of one or more articles listed in
Items Nos. 297 and 298 herein as being subject to Note 1
Ttherein, there may be included: metal fasteners, metal or
wooden strips, mop yarn, pnails and tin roofing caps, not

to exceed ten percent of the aggregate weight of the
shipment. B

FREIGHT, as descrided in Items Nos. 3%1 and 3h42.

Mipimum Wedight in Pounds

10,000 20,000

Rate Basics Rate Basis

A | B 'A'IB

2% 1 27 ey | 1ok

¢ Increase, Decision No. 73819 :

EFFECTIVE ~APRIL 27, 1968

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,

Correction No. 539

San Franclsco, California. |




Twenty-second Revised Page .. 32 ‘

Cancels :

Iwenty-£irst Reviced Page ... 32 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 5

Item SECTION NO. 4-~COMMODITY RATES (Continued)
No. In Cents mer 100 Pounds: ‘

LUMBER AND FOREST PRODUCTS, as described in Items Nos. 361
and 362 ' ‘

Rate Minimum Weight —_
s Any ‘ t ! lag :
Basis Quantitv{ 500 2,000 4,000! 10,000 (20,000 30,000 ‘

T T | ; ,
55 49 40 32‘ ZZE" 1s% | ‘15

76 50| 44 | 34 | 23 | 8% | 1sk
s6 | 65.| s8 | 46 | 3¢ .| 22 | 18%

»
oy i : ‘

e

(Items Nos. 361 and 362)

LUMBER AND FOREST DPRODUCTS, viz.:

Foxest Products (wooden articles except as otherwise pro—
vided), of Alder, Almon, Apitong, Birch, Cedar, Cotton-
wood, Cypress, Duali, Fir, Gum, Hemlock, Juniper, Laxch,
Maple, Pine, Poplar, Red Lauan, Redwood, Spruce. _
Tamarack, Tanguile, White Lauan, or Yew, whether or not

creosoted or otherwise treated with chemical preser-
vatives, viz.: -

Bark, (exclusive of Tan Bark and Speat Bark).,

' Boards, or Sheets, flat, sawdust or ground wood, pre-
servatively. treated or not treated, but not plastic-
ized with or without added resin binder not exceeding
10 percent by weight, compressed,

Box or Crate Material, wooden, in Shooks ox Panels,
cleated ox not cleated, with or without paper lining
(weight of the paper lining not to exceed 1 percent
of the weight of the Box or Crate Material),

Box or Crate Shooks, wire bound,

Cants, wheel, wooden, in the rough,

Clothes Hangexr Parts, consisting of Wooden Sticks not
further finished than sawed, planed or turned,

Covers, guy wire,. ! ' '

Culverts, wooden,

Lath,

Logs,

Lumber, , _ : ‘

Lumbexr ox Timbers, xough or dressed, laminated or not
lanminated but not faced with vencer, straight or
bent, cut to dimensions or framed, bored, or grooved.,
not otherwise specified in this tariff, including
iron or steel bolts, nuts, washers, washer plates,
pins, lag screws, or comnectors (the weight of the
metal part not to exceed 20 percent of the entire
weight) , : : S




Lumber or Timbers (eonsisting of flat pieces, end
edges or side edges, doweled or not doweled, glued
or not glued together), rough or dressed, cut to
dimensions or shaped, bored or not bored, edges
plain or beveled, grooved, molded, slotted or
tongued, not otherwise indexed by name in the
Governing Classification, including iron or steel
bolts, nuts, washers, washer plates, pins, lag
screws Or <onnectors, the weight of the metal parts
not to exceed 20 percent of the entire we:x.ght (See
Note 1). _

Pencil Slats,

Pickets,

Piles,

(Continued in Item No. 362)

¢ Increase, Decision ¥o. 93819

EFFECTIVE APRIL 27, 1968

| Issued by the Publn.c Utilities Commission of the State of California,
San Franc:.sco, Cal:.foma.

Correction No. 540




Twenty-second Revised. Page ... 35 o o
Caneels - ' - R
Twcnty- ixrst Revised ?ege ....-35w MINIMOM RATE;TAgIEF‘NO.'S

bes mia

i Item

k svcrzov NO. Ls COMMODITY RATES . (Concluded)
[+ 7%

In Cents Per 100 Pounds

PAPER AND PAPER ARTICLES, viz.:

Boxes, paperboard or pulpboard, flat or folded flat,
with or without rilleru, partitions and pads sufl-
Licilent to complete the boxes in the snipment.

Paperboard or Pulpboard, binders?,
or trunc board,

Minimum Welght

bris.ol, card, Tar

Column'A

Column‘Bf

10;000 pounds : | 32
20 000. poumds 5
30, OOO pounds 22 .

COLUMN A rates
=-C, or 1-D,
12 or 17, as

COLUMN B rates apply: Between Zones 1-A, l-Bv 1-C, l-D
10, 11, 12 or 17 on tkre one hand and Zones 10 11, 12

or. 17 on the other hand,’ as de,c“ibed in Items. Nos. 30,

apply: Bet'een or within Zones l=A, 1-3,
or within but not vetween Zones 10, 11,
described in Items Nos. 30, 31, 32 and 33.

SUGAR;

late

MinImuem Veight in Pownds
Basis '

530

2,000

1,000

75
97
17

67
63

8%

46.
6L

7#f‘

e

L
64+

OIncrease, Decision No.

73819

EFFECTIVE April 27, 1968

ssued by the Public *

tilitles Cormissior of the otate ol Californiaj
: Saxn ”rancisco, California.\

Correction No. 541

- 3se-h'

W




Twenty-£ixrst Revised Page .... 38

Cancels

Twentieth Revised Page .e..... 38 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 5

Itemi
No.

SECTION NO. 5 = UNIT RATES, RULES AND
REGMIONS (Continued)

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Concluded)

(Items Nos. 400 and 401)

(d) Rates named in Item No. 420 are subject to an
additional charge at the rate of ¢$6.90 pex man per hour,
minimum chaxge ¢$3.45, when carrier furnishes help in addition
to the driver. The time for computxng the additional charge
shall be not less than the actual time in minutes the helpex
or helpers are engaged in performing the sexvices. The total
tine so computed shall be converted into hours and fractions
thereof. Fractions of an hour shall be determined in accord-
ance with the table provided by Note 2(b), Item No. 420.

(¢) Unit rates named in Item No. 410 are not applicable
when shipper requests and carrier furnishes transportat;on
d;rectly from point of orzgmn to point of dest;natmon without
passing through carr;er 'S terminal. \ .

& Change ) . | ‘
o Increase ) Pecision No. '?GQBjj}

EFFECTIVE APRIL 27, 1968

Issued by the Public Utmllt;es Commission of the State of California,

Correction No. 542

San Franc;sco, Calzfornza."




Twentieth Revised Page .... 39 . | .
Cancels

Nineteenth Revised Page ... 39 MINDMUM RATE TARIFF NO. S

Iten
" You.

SECTION ¥O. 5 - UNIT RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS(Contimaed)

s it

FREIGET, regardless of cle.ssiﬁ.cétion, tre.nsp_ort'ed vetween or
-within the zomes described in Items Nos. 30, 31, 32 and 33,
subject to Notes 1, 2 and 3: - -

Minimum Units per Calendar ORstes iz Cents
Month. or Any Portlion Thoreof - per Unit

%5
O

NOTE 1.-When the charge accruing at the actual numbor of
wits excecds the charge computed upon a rate based vpon &
greater number of units, the lattexr shall apply.

NOTE 2.-The welght of each shipment shall be the gross

welght thereof. No allowance shall be made for the welght
of containers. S

NOTE 3.-The number of units shall be computed as’
follows: S . ‘

Wolght of Shipment in Pounds | Number of Units

50 or less

Over 50 but not over 150
Over 150 but not over 300
Over 200 but not over 500
Over S00 tut not over 550
Over 550 but not over 650
Over 650 but not over 800
Ovexr 800 over 1,000 :
Over 1,000 (See Below)

QoW

w

To determine the number of units on shipments
welghing over 1,000 pounds, use same method of'
computation as provided above for first 1,000 pounds.

¢ Ceange ) ' '
¢ Increase ) Decisiog VN°‘ 73819

EFFECTIVE APRIL 27, 1968

Issued by the Public Utilitlies Commission of the State. of ‘California,!
Correction No. 543

Sen Francisco, Califorzisl

=39




Twenty-second Revised Page .... 40 | S
Cancels

Twerty=-irst Revised Page oe... %0 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 5

| ‘ © SECTION NO. § - UNIT RATES, RULZS AND R R
Iren REGULATIONS (Continued)

. TREIGET, regardless of classificatioen, transportéd betwoen
- or within the Metropolitan Los Angeles Zore consisting -

of Los Angeles and Orange Counties, subject to Notes 1,

2 and 3: | . Lo
, oRates in Cents

Weight iz Pounds Per Eour (1)

250 or less | 1C0C.
Over 250 but mot over 2,500 1180
Over 2,500 but not over 5,000 1205
Over 5,000 but not over 8,000 1240
Over 8,000 but not over 12,000 1255
Over 12,000 but not over 20,000 1375
Over 20,000 but not over 30,000 1450
Over 30,000 - : 1605
(1) Subject to a minimum charge of one howr.

NOTZ 1.-Weight in pounds is the greatest (heaviesg)‘ |
gross weight of the property transported by the unit of
carrier's equipment at ome time during a single trans-
action. No allowance shall bYe made for weight of -
containers. ' R

NOTE 2.-(a) The total of the loading, unloading and
driving time computed from the arrival of carrier’s
equipment at point of origin, or first point or‘grig-n :
when more than one poiat of origin is invelved, to the
time unloading 15 completed at peint of destinatiorx, or
last point of destination when mors than ome point o = |
destination is Involved, subjfect to paragrapt (») Ahereol,
shall be used to compute charges. - o

. o

(b) In comput time under the basis ovtlined in
paragraph (a) hez?eoij:n%he various time factors shall be
2ot less than the actual time Linvolved in miautes.
After the total time has been determined under the pro-
visions of paragraph (a) hereof, 1t shall be comvertecd
into hours and fracticas thereof. Fractions of ‘an hour

shgll be determined in sccordance with the following.
table: ‘ K

8 minutes or more but less thar 23 minutes
3hall be 2 hour. _
23 minutes or more but less iaan 38 minutes
3hall be % hour. .
%8 minutes or more but. less.than 53 minutes
shall be 3/l hour. | ‘
3 mirutes or more shall e 1 hour.

Loss than 8 minutea orit- :

NOTE 3.-Between the hours of 6:00 P.M. and 7:00
A.M., and on Saturdays, Suxndays and the holidays of
Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day and December 2kth,
as defined in Item No. 10, an additional charge at the
rate of ¢ $3.%45 per hour (or fraction thereof) shall be
assessed. On all other holidays, as defined in Item No.

10, an additional charge of ¢ $6.90 per hour (or fraction!
thereof) shall be assessed. N .




Decisiorn No.

73819

EFFECTIVE APRIL 27, 1968

Issued by the Public Utilities Comission of the State of California,

Correction Yo, S

San Francisco, California.i




